PARTS / PRINT / ASSEMBLY

WALL-OF-WONDER CLOCK ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION MANUAL




Table of Contents

[Ta Lo To L8 Lo To] o [ PP PP i
(O o To KT ==Y o € J0F- o o W o g F= | (=1 4 =] (- TN 1
1.1 TOOLS @NA MATEIALS ceuieeiieiie ittt et et et et et et et e e e e eans 1
1.2 = ] £ PP 1

e 101 Te l o F-] o £ TSP PPPP PRI 1

N\ [o] g B o] g1 g1 =Te N o F-] o £ T O TP PPP PP PPRPP 1

[, Main UNItS @SSEMDLY «.iuuiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et et et et eaaeaaseeaseanaeasensaenssensaensannsannsenns 3
2.1 Dual-balance flying tourbillon eSCapemMeEnt .....c.ceu ittt 3
2.2 Clock face and harmoniC MOtION WOFKS .....cc.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin ettt e e 14
2.3 [ F g aTe] T (o= roT- T o £ - 1] o F TP 22
24 POWETr dIiffEr@ntial..c...ceeieiiiii ettt et et et et e e e 33
Il. 10 o] oToT a U] o 11 &< T PP PP PP PR PRIt 48
3.1 (D Vo] 1 = 1 o TP PR PPPPPN 48
3.2 Chain TENSION SPIOCKET .. uu it ittt ittt e ee e et et sasae st saneanesnessnsansensensensenssneenns 49
3.3 DIVE WEBIGNT ettt et et et e et et saesan s e saneaae et aansessensensensenssnenes 52
3.4 Weight SUPPOIT SPINALE ...uieeieiiiiiiie ettt ee et et et et e e st e e anseaesaesensensensensennan 58
\A Electric component and wall MOUNTING «...cc.viiniiiniiiii et et eee 60
/0 I S (=Tl g Tol oTo ] g ] o Yo o =1 o | AU TR RRN 60
A2 Wall MNOUNTING cotiiiiiiiieii et et et e eeete et st st st eaneaue st sessensansensenssnssnessnssnssnsenssnsennes 62

AppPeNndiX A — Parts Printing FEIEIENCE . ....iu e e et st e e e e st st sansansanaannns 78



Introduction

CcT
cp
GT
FM
PD
FT

= \
o \ /(y
DC - Drive chain hS .

DW -

SS
NP

N\ ————— -
Chain tension sprocket [ —

Common parts (not shown) —_—
Harmonic gear train
Clock face and harmonic motion works

Power differential

Dual-balance flying tourbillon escapement
Drive weight

Weight support spindle

Non-printed parts (not shown)



A mechanical clock is a wonder — a wonder of contradictions. Its purpose is extremely simple: to
measure time. It's like a ruler for the fourth dimension. Why, then, is a clock mechanism so much more
complex than a simple ruler? A notched stick suffices for one, two, and three dimensions, yet is completely
inadequate for the fourth. Why is that | wonder?

Time is constant. Time is orderly. Well, not according to Dr. Einstein, but let's not delve into relativity
just yet. In our everyday (non-relativistic) lives, time flows at the same rate and in the same direction for
everyone and everything. Therefore, measuring time requires absolute order and precision. Clocks embody
this —they are orderly and precise. Why, then, does a clock mechanism appear so chaotic, so asymmetrical,
so... arbitrary? How does this apparent chaos maintain absolute order? | wonder...

"WoW" in WoW Clock stands for "Wall of Wonder." Instead of concealing the complexity of a clock
mechanism within an intricately crafted, orderly, and symmetrical barogue case, the WoW Clock intends to
expose and accentuate this complexity for all to see, spreading it across the wall in all its glory. The viewer is
invited to immerse themselves in it without limits, to appreciate the wonder of these contradictions, not hide
from them. That is the philosophy behind the Wall of Wonder. It's not just a tool to measure time; it's an art
piece to spend time with.

This project is not for beginners. Building this clock is a challenge requiring patience, dedication,
experience, and financialinvestment. The next chapter outlines the requirements for completing this project.
The clock consists of a series of stand-alone units, each encapsulating a unique portion of the clock's
functionality. The units are connected and interface with each other via a drive chain mechanism. This
arrangement provides a degree of freedom in unit placement, allowing for a unique build each time. You are
free to arrange your own chaos.

Practically speaking, the clock can be tuned to keep relatively accurate time. However, due to
material and tool limitations, don't expect it to compete with traditional clocks. | was able to tune it to +/- one
minute per 24 hours.

The clock is powered by a hanging drive weight (H). Additionally, it has a mechanism to automatically
detect and rewind the weight using a 6V DC electric motor powered by an adapter plugged into a standard
110V or 240V wall outlet. This makes the clock self-sufficient and eliminates the need for manual winding.
Just plug itin and enjoy perpetually.

WOW Clock Power Pipeline

Drive weight (H) supplies force to power differential unit (F)

Via drive chain (A) power differential unit (F) transmits the force to escapement unit (G) and
gear train unit (D).

When weight (H) reaches the lowest position, unit (F) rewinds the weight (H) back to the top
position. Consistency of force output is managed by a flat differential transmission

mechanism.

Escapement unit (G) regulates the release of force to gear train unit (D), completing one
rotation of the sprocket in 60 seconds.

Gear train unit (D) reduces the rotational velocity by the factor of 60, completing one
rotation of the output sprocket in 60 minutes.

60-minute rotation force is transmitted to the motion works mechanism, which displays the




| -Tools, Parts, and materials

l. Tools, Parts, and materials

1.1 Tools and materials

e FDM 3D printer with minimum build volume of (X)250mm by (Y)250mm by (Z)200mm

e PLAfilament-2KG

e Soldering iron for heat press threaded inserts and wire soldering

e Hobby knife

e Screwdriver compatible with M2 screws

e Drill and screwdriver for wall mounting

e Sandpaper
e Smallsandingfiles
e Alotof patiencel!!!

1.2 Parts
Printed parts

e For parts printing reference see Appendix A.

Non-printed parts

NP1 Power adapter

24W Universal AC/DC Adapter 12V

Part # Part name Cnt. | Description
1| 24W Universal AC/DC Adapter 12V | oW o

magnet ring

NP2 DC motor 1 25GA-370 25mm DC 12V Micro Motor
Speed Reduction Geared Motor Low o —
Speed (5RPM) ===
Lo — 2
NP3 Screw M-3 6mm 2 | M-3x6mm 8 '
NP4 Ball bearing 6701- 29 | 6701-2RS Deep Groove Ball Bearings 18mm
2RS Z212mmx 18mm x 4mm
NP5 Ball bearing R188 31 R188 Open Deep Groove Ball Bearing,
1/4" (6.35 mm) x 1/2 (12.7 mm) x 3/16
(4.762 mm)
NP6 6x3 mm 9 | 6x3mm Hole:3mm Strong Rare Earth
Neodymium Neodymium Disc Ring Magnet N50




| -Tools, Parts, and materials

Part # Part name Cnt. ‘ Description
NP7 Steel ball 12 | PGN -3/4" Inch (19mm) Precision
Steel Bearing Balls, 28g
NP8 M2 heat press 264 | Knurled Insert Nuts - M2 x 3mm
threaded insert Length x 3.2mm OD
(3,2mm OD 3mm
length)
NP9 M2 nut 3 M2 304 Stainless Steel Hex-Nuts
NP10 M2 screw 4mm 155 | M2 countersunk screws 4-20mm
NP11 M2 screw 6mm 87
NP12 M2 screw 8mm 13
NP13 M2 screw 10mm 1
NP14 M2 screw 12mm 3
NP15 M2 screw 20mm 5
NP16 Magnetic induction 1 | Plastic Reed Switch. Reed Contact
switch 14mm Normally Open (N/O) Magnetic
Induction Switch (3mmx14mm)
NP17 Electrical wire 1M | 22awg Electrical Wire 22 Gauge.
Red/Black Wires 12V/24V DC
NP18 Heat-shrink tube 10
cm
NP19 Steel link chain 5M | Stainless Steel Link Chain (1.5 mm
Wide)
NP20 Wall screw 24 | 6x 1 Drywall Screws
NP21 Wall anchor 24 | WallAnchors #8-#10 1-Inch




I - Main units’ assembly

Main units’ assembly

Dual-balance flying tourbillon escapement

2.1

FT

Printed parts




I - Main units’ assembly

Printed parts (continued)

FT6 FT9O (x6
s o

|

~ FT13(x2/
FT10 (x2) 4) ‘\
S

2 DR

AV et FT14 (x2)

) ¢
S4eNZ FT17
| STV
”_~ N
VAR

FT30 (x2)

FT33 (x4)



I - Main units’ assembly

Non-printed parts

NP15 NP12 NP11
(x4) (x5) (x6)




Il - Main units’ assembly

Step 2




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 3
NP10 (x8) FT16

FT12 (x4)

.
FT7 i al
1 |FT13 FT14] i
$ FT12 (x4) $
= N e
CD FT7( — i I N i I :‘lFT7
+«CAglue lt:!; =
for layer = ] EE
FTs reinforce- [_fl s — ——
ment 1N T 171
A A




mbly

nits’ asse

ult)

Step 3 (res

Step 4




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 5

>Step 4

Large wheels not shown




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 6

NP10 (x8)

FT32 E ?

= FT31

T I == =
|—|—|IAI|.| rr-‘ q
ey

10



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 6 (result)

ST/

/]

i

Escapement lever alighment: parallel to each other and 90¢ to the balance bridge

11



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 7

NP12 (x4)
NP8 (x4) ‘

|

@ FT33 (x4)

12



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 8

NP15 (x4)

NP5 (x4) [T

Pallet needs to move 7_ —=. E124

' freely. Sand down

e ends in case of any FT23 (x2)
resistance

Screw in and tighten by turning the sprocket counterclockwise

13



I - Main units’ assembly

2.2

Clock face and harmonic motion works

Printed parts

14



I - Main units’ assembly

Printed Common parts (CP)

FM14 FM15 (x2)

=%
g %2
e K2
B RS
\ L LA

FM16 (x2)&

CP3 (x3)

15



I - Main units’ assembly

Non-printed parts

NP14 NP12 NP11
x3)  (x4) (x12)

Step 1

NP12 (x3) S i

D7

FM11 57 3
Q".QI/.I!\\"’%

16



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 1 (result)

Step 2

>Step 1 COOMCTY

17



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 2 (result)

Step 3

>Step 2

FM7

18



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 3 (result)

Step 4

|

e
i

v

i

NP5 (x2)

/

i

_‘

I

:*a_- \
o]
s
.\...

/]
B
i

|

o)
P
T

<]
>
L

FM10

red for

visibility

19



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 4 (result)

Step 5

FM24

20



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 6
NP10

> FM18
Use CAglue @FMW

FM26 (x8) C_IFM14 Use CAglue
FM25 (x2)

>Step 5 —J |

NP11 (x6)

] Y CP2(x6) ]

inia BENPCCV g N

b‘i FM22 (x2)

FM21 (x2)

>Step 4

21



Harmonic gear train

I - Main units’ assembly

2.3

Printed parts

T3

G

GT2

22



I - Main units’ assembly

Printed parts (continued)

23



I - Main units’ assembly

Printed Common parts (CP)

CP3 (x3)

Non-printed parts

NP13 NP12 NP11 NP10
x1) x2) (x19) (x23)

E 5

NP8 (x45)

=

NP4 (x6)

24



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 1

m————




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 2
NP6 (x3)
—
— 2
GT4
mHIHIIIIIIIIHIHIIll\w—.-#.-.lrllITIlHllfllllllllllrmmmmml
B NP8 (x5)
GT9

(:“;—/"'-‘f@"
i"ianane ~anuiill
O
=S ——C
=TT '
S —

NP10 (x4)

26



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 2 (result)

Step 3

NP5

GT24

27



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 4

vy

\ GT17

28



29



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 5 (result)

Step 6

m#ﬁﬁk 0

g

30



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 6 (result)

31



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 7

cP2xpe>s> o 8 L Pas L GT28
[y _:‘;__;_ -‘\;‘—'-"“:a-‘—“— S
== —_7 ’éir-%*_—%ﬂ T
) eT30(x2)[ | ‘\-q
F—_r NP8 (X2)
(S — :
QStep 2 dexey I
—
T
GT27

0
= =) () =
->Step 6

32



Il - Main units’ assembly

24

Power differential

Printed parts

33



I - Main units’ assembly

Printed parts (continued)

PD34 (x2)

34



I - Main units’ assembly

Printed Common parts (CP)

CP3 (x4)

Non-printed parts

NP12 NP11 NP10
NP10 (x2)  (x22)  (x55) NP4 (x8)

NP3 (x2)

NP6 (x9)

— NP2

35



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 1 (x4)

NP8 (x2)
Step 2 (x2)

NP4 CP3 (x2)

NP5 (x2)

36



mbly

Step 2 (x2) result

PD12 (x4)

NP8 (x12)

->Step 2 (x2)

37

S
(=>)
PD11 (x4)



mbly

38



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 4
)
NP8 (x2) PD15
NP4 (x4)

C—/ PD19
I [0) | PD26
/lv ” . '

PD18 (x2) MDD I TTTTITION »>step s

0 =

R A

—— PD17

NP108

PD16

{ PD3

39



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 4 (result)

=

M T

=

40



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 5

PD33

S—!ﬂ\ Use CA glue

PD28

PD32

41



I - Main units’ assembly




nits’ assembly

Il - Mainu

NP8 (x13)

NP6 (x6)

Step 6

)

NP12 (x2)

@v%ggn@w,lll =

43



Il - Main units’ assembly




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 7
NP10 (x5)

PD34
l
NP8 (x3)
{ NP6 (x3)

@ ) ==INP118 (x3)

Try rotating switch. Make sure
it rotates freely, and switch
action is crisp and snappy.




I - Main units’ assembly

Step 8

46



I - Main units’ assembly

Step 9

NP11 (x8)
¥ cr2ixg)

W
[

BN "«,{ i
[
|
|
]

=
)
]

‘
)
8

i
)
I\ N

]

)

—

i
i‘

Sy

Y

@

[¢]

©

SN

Wy,

=
T

—

@

>Step 5

47



Il — Support units

Support units

Drive chain

3.1

Printed parts

DC1 (~x80 parts per 1M)

Step 1

48



Il — Support units

3.2 Chaintension sprocket

Printed parts

©
= =7

49



Il — Support units

Step 1

Step 2

50



CT6

CT1

CT5

I(C

CT4



Il — Support units

3.3

Drive weight

Printed parts

DW9

Dw2

(x36)

Common printed parts

CP1 (x12)

'ﬂ..’

i

52



Il — Support units

Non printed parts

NP19 NP11 NP10
(~60 cm) (x18) (x6)

H

NP7
(x12)

Step 1 (x6)

DW10

53



Il - Support units

Step 2 (x6)

NP8 (x2)~

@\\W 2

54



Il — Support units

Step 3

DW6

55






Il — Support units

Step 5

- Step 2 (x6)

57



3.4 Weight support spindle

SS3




Il — Support units

Non-printed parts

NP11
(x5)

Step 1

SS5 (x2)

59



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

V. Electric component and wall mounting

4.1. Electric component

NP2 - DC motor ﬂ’

. w . ,
[

A —,‘.,,,.ﬂmi@mwm

NP1 - Power Adapter

60



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Circuit

If done correctly, turning the switch counterclockwise engages the motor. When on, the motor
should be rotating clockwise when viewed from top down. If the motor rotates in the wrong
direction, switch contact writes at adapter terminal.

61



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

4.2 Wall mounting

62



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Non-printed Parts

NP8 NP10
(x48) (x48)

=

7

N

NP20 NP21
(x24) (x24)
I

Step 1

63



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 2 — Positioning of wall mounting plates

Wall 1m?

Output sprocket faces
clock face unit (FM)

Distance between
units = 35cm

Motor faces toward the
floor

Distance to floor 2 50cm

Floor

64



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 2 (continued)

Approximate position of

units making sure drive

chainis not obstructed
by unit frame pillars

Chain tension sprockets
(CT) can be used to adjust
chain path

!Wrong!

Frame pillar obstructs
drive chain movement




IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 2 (continued)

Wall 1m?

@ Markfinal screw
/ positions on the

wall with pencil

Power differential
unit requires six
wall screws

Motor faces toward the
floor

Floor




IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 3 (x4)

Wall

Repeat for
other three
units

67



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 3 (continued)

Note: itis not
necessary to use 12
NP10 screws. If
difficult to reach,
secure the unit with 6
SCrews or more

NP10 (x12)

=

Wall

68



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 5

NP20 (x3)

Use chain unit

Connect (CT) to provide
drive chain tension to chain

and adjust path
as shown

Second chain
connecting units
GT-FM

Anppayos

One chain
connecting units
FT-GT-PD

69



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 — Connecting drive weight

Insert one end of chain into
the stopper and make a loop

/zz@««««(««(@

Tighten screw
to lock chain

70



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 (continued)

Remove top ™1 ]
center gear
A PD ~
>
N~ -
al

Insert chain into the spindle

71



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 (continued)

Rotate spindle counterclockwise for one full rotation

Rotate switch gear counterclockwise until click.

Stop immediately-this is the lowest weight position

72



73

IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 (continued)

Reattach center

gear

& W~/I,<\ﬁ c &
- 9 ludnudd,‘
002000
T © @..W S
—"7 np Ly
c +
@ W
T o
£ =2
O -
o g
(o)
s &
o) C
e
m.t
o .2
=
¥ ©
A 85
\ 5
| mm
2
)
z g7
Or
s 2
)
o €
P~ o)
=
c
c 2
z =
8 c
e 2
o0 O
S o
a S




IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 (continued)

Chain end
should hang
down from top
spindle by at
least 10cm

Distance to floor
at least 2M

74



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 6 (continued)

\ @]

% \\\
EZ AN
Attach drive "ﬂ"é&@

&7

75



IV — Electric component and wall mounting

Step 7

Clutch lever

To adjust time:

1. Release clutch lever >
2. Turntime adjustment knob
3. Reengage clutch lever &

Time adjustment knob

76



Congrats!
Oo ] . o o ? ] 7
. ? EERNe
n 05?; ;oogoff
7 7 : :

You have a hew clock



Appendix A — Parts printing reference

Part name STL files Maximum Recom- Sup-

layer mended layer port

height height (mm)

(mm)

CP-Common parts/1.stl
CP1 Chain stopper 14 | CP-Common parts/1x5.stl 0.2 0.2
CP-Common parts/2.stl
CP-Common parts/2x20.stl
CP2 Screw cap 36 | CP-Common parts/2x6.stl 0.2 0.1 1
CP-Common parts/3.stl
CP3 Threaded r188 bearing housing 10 | CP-Common parts/3x5.stl 0.2 0.2
CT1 Base 1 | CT-Chaintension sprocket/1.stl 0.3 0.2
CT2 Crane 1 | CT-Chaintension sprocket/2.stl 0.2 0.2
CT3 Crane plate 1 | CT-Chaintension sprocket/3.stl 0.2 0.2
CT4 Sprocket 1 | CT-Chaintension sprocket/4.stl 0.2 0.2
CT5 Sprocket cap 1 | CT-Chain tension sprocket/5.stl 0.2 0.2
CT6 Screw 1 | CT-Chaintension sprocket/6.stl 0.2 0.2
CT7 Knob 1 | CT-Chain tension sprocket/7.stl 0.2 0.2
DC-Drive chain/1x10.stl
DC1 Chain link ~300 | DC-Drive chain/1x100.stl 0.2 0.2
DW1 Gondola 1 | DW-Drive weight/1.stl 0.3 0.2
DW2 Middle ring 1 | DW-Drive weight/2.stl 0.2 0.2
DW3 Bottom hub 1 | DW-Drive weight/3.stl 0.2 0.2
Dw4 Top hub 1 | DW-Drive weight/4.stl 0.2 0.2
DW-Drive weight/5.stl
DW5 Rib 10 | DW-Drive weight/5x10.stl 0.2 0.2
DW6 Central pillar 1 | DW-Drive weight/6.stl 0.2 0.2
DwW7 Weight ring 1 | DW-Drive weight/7.stl 0.2 0.1
DW-Drive weight/8.stl
DW8 Weight rib 6 | DW-Drive weight/8x6.stl 0.2 0.1
DW9 Weight lock top 1 | DW-Drive weight/9.stl 0.2 0.1
DW10 Weight lock bottom 1 | DW-Drive weight/10.stl 0.2 0.1
FM1 Main frame 1 | FM-Motion works/1.stl 0.3 0.2
FM2 Mounting plate 1 | FM-Motion works/2.stl 0.3 0.2
FM3 Carrier 1 | FM-Motion works/3.stl 0.2 0.2
FM4 Hour gear 1 | FM-Motion works/4.stl 0.2 0.2
FM5 Sprocket 1 | FM-Motion works/5.stl 0.2 0.2 1
FM6 Ring gear cover 1 | FM-Motion works/6.stl 0.2 0.2
FM7 Hour gear cover 1 | FM-Motion works/7.stl 0.2 0.2
FM8 Ring gear 1 | FM-Motion works/8.stl 0.2 0.2
FM9 Stem 1 | FM-Motion works/9.stl 0.2 0.2 1
FM10 Sprocket bottom washer 1 | FM-Motion works/10.stl 0.2 0.2

78



Partname STL files Maximum Recom- Sup-

layer mended layer port
height height (mm)
(mm)

FM11 Minute hand diff gear bottom 1 | FM-Motion works/11.stl 0.2 0.2

FM12 Minute hand bearing housing 1 | FM-Motion works/12.stl 0.2 0.2

FM13 Minute hand diff gear top 1 | FM-Motion works/13.stl 0.2 0.2

FM14 Stem washer top 1 | FM-Motion works/14.stl 0.2 0.2

FM-Motion works/15.stl

FM15 Diff gear side 2 | FM-Motion works/15x2.stl 0.2 0.2 1
FM-Motion works/16.stl

FM16 Diff gear side bearing plug 2 | FM-Motion works/16x2.stl 0.2 0.1
FM17 Stem top cover 1 | FM-Motion works/17.stl 0.2 0.2
FM18 DEC logo 1 | FM-Motion works/18.stl 0.2 0.2

FM-Motion works/19.stl

FM19 Planet gear bottom 3 | FM-Motion works/19x3.stl 0.2 0.2
FM-Motion works/20.stl

FM20 Planet gear top 3 | FM-Motion works/20x3.stl 0.2 0.2
FM-Motion works/21.stl

FM21 Chapter ring half 2 | FM-Motion works/21x2.stl 0.3 0.2
FM-Motion works/22.stl

FM22 Hour marker 2 | FM-Motion works/22x2.stl 0.3 0.2
FM23 Hour hand 1 FM-Motion works/23.stl 0.3 0.2
FM24 Minute hand 1 | FM-Motion works/24.stl 0.3 0.2

FM-Motion works/25.stl

FM25 Hour marker lume 4 | FM-Motion works/25x4.stl 0.3 0.2
FM-Motion works/26.stl

FM26 Hour marker round lume 8 | FM-Motion works/26x8.stl 0.3 0.2
FT1 Main frame 1 | FT-Tourbillon/1.stl 0.3 0.2
FT2 Mounting plate 1 | FT-Tourbillon/2.stl 0.3 0.2
FT3 Top plate 1 | FT-Tourbillon/3.stl 0.2 0.2
FT4 Ring gear 1 | FT-Tourbillon/4.stl 0.2 0.2
FT5 Sprocket 1 | FT-Tourbillon/5.stl 0.2 0.2 1
FT6 Sprocket tip 1 FT-Tourbillon/6.stl 0.2 0.2
FT7 Tourbillon cage 1 | FT-Tourbillon/7.stl 0.2 0.2 1
Tourbillon cage arbor
FT8 reinforcement 1 | FT-Tourbillon/8.stl 0.2 0.2

FT-Tourbillon/9.stl

FT9 Chpater ring segment 6 | FT-Tourbillon/9x6.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/10.stl

FT10 Planet gear cap 2 | FT-Tourbillon/10x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/11.stl

FT11 Planet gear 4 | FT-Tourbillon/11x4.stl 0.2 0.2 1
FT-Tourbillon/12.stl

FT12 Planet gear washer 4 | FT-Tourbillon/12x4.stl 0.2 0.2

79



Partname STL files Maximum Recom- Sup-
layer mended layer port

height height (mm)

FT-Tourbillon/13.stl

(mm)

FT13 Planet gear arbor short FT-Tourbillon/13x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/14.stl
FT14 Planet gear arbor long FT-Tourbillon/14x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT15 Transmission gear left FT-Tourbillon/15.stl 0.2 0.2
FT16 Transmission gear right FT-Tourbillon/16.stl 0.2 0.2
FT17 Escape wheel gear FT-Tourbillon/17.stl 0.2 0.2
FT18 Escape wheel FT-Tourbillon/18.stl 0.2 0.2
FT19 Escape wheel arbor tip FT-Tourbillon/19.stl 0.2 0.1
FT20 Escape wheel arbor FT-Tourbillon/20.stl 0.2 0.1
FT21 Escape wheel washer FT-Tourbillon/21.stl 0.2 0.1
FT22 Pallet bridge FT-Tourbillon/22.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/23.stl
FT23 Pallet bearing holder FT-Tourbillon/23x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT24 Pallet FT-Tourbillon/24.stl 0.2 0.2
FT25 Ballance bridge bottom FT-Tourbillon/25.stl 0.2 0.2
FT26 Ballance bridge top FT-Tourbillon/26.stl 0.2 0.2
FT27 Hairspring FT-Tourbillon/27.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/28.stl
FT28 Ballance gear FT-Tourbillon/28x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/29.stl
FT29 Ballance arbor FT-Tourbillon/29x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/30.stl
FT30 Escapement lever FT-Tourbillon/30x2.stl 0.2 0.2
FT31 Ballance frame left FT-Tourbillon/31.stl 0.2 0.2
FT32 Ballance frame right FT-Tourbillon/32.stl 0.2 0.2
FT-Tourbillon/33.stl
FT33 Ballance weight FT-Tourbillon/33x4.stl 0.2 0.2
GT1 Main frame GT-Gear train/1.stl 0.3 0.2
GT2 Top plate GT-Gear train/2.stl 0.3 0.2
GT3 Mounting plate GT-Gear train/3.stl 0.3 0.2
GT4 Hour gear GT-Gear train/4.stl 0.2 0.2
GT5 Ring gear GT-Gear train/5.stl 0.2 0.2
GT6 Carrier GT-Gear train/6.stl 0.2 0.2
GT7 Input sprocket GT-Gear train/7.stl 0.2 0.2
GT8 Hour output gear GT-Gear train/8.stl 0.2 0.2
GT9 Main arbor GT-Gear train/9.stl 0.2 0.2
GT10 Bottom arbor cap GT-Gear train/10.stl 0.2 0.2
GT11 Bottom sprocket washer GT-Gear train/11.stl 0.2 0.2
GT12 Top washer GT-Gear train/12.stl 0.2 0.2

80



Partname STL files Maximum Recom- Sup-

layer mended layer port

height height (mm)

GT-Gear train/13.stl

(mm)

GT13 Bottom planet gear GT-Gear train/13x3.stl 0.2 0.2
GT-Gear train/14.stl

GT14 Top planet gear GT-Gear train/14x3.stl 0.2 0.2

GT15 Keyless plate GT-Gear train/15.stl 0.3 0.2

GT16 Keyless gear GT-Gear train/16.stl 0.2 0.2

GT17 Keyless gear arbor GT-Gear train/17.stl 0.2 0.2 1

GT18 Keyless gear arbor bottom cap GT-Gear train/18.stl 0.2 0.1

GT19 Keyless crown GT-Gear train/19.stl 0.2 0.2

GT20 Keyless lock spring GT-Gear train/20.stl 0.2 0.2

GT21 Keyless clutch wheel GT-Gear train/21.stl 0.2 0.2

GT22 Keyless clutch wheel cap GT-Gear train/22.stl 0.2 0.2

GT23 Keyless set lever GT-Gear train/23.stl 0.2 0.2 1

GT24 Keyless arbor bottom GT-Gear train/24.stl 0.2 0.2 1

GT25 Keyless arbor top GT-Gear train/25.stl 0.2 0.2 1

GT26 Output sprocket GT-Gear train/26.stl 0.2 0.2

GT27 Output arbor GT-Gear train/27.stl 0.2 0.2

GT28 Output top gear GT-Gear train/28.stl 0.2 0.2

GT29 Output sprocket bottom washer GT-Gear train/29.stl 0.2 0.2
GT-Gear train/30.stl

GT30 Output arbor stop waher GT-Gear train/30x2.stl 0.2 0.2

PD1 Main frame PD-Power differential/1.stl 0.3 0.2

PD2 Mounting plate PD-Power differential/2.stl 0.3 0.2

PD3 Sprocket PD-Power differential/3.stl 0.2 0.2 1

PD4 Top plate PD-Power differential/4.stl 0.3 0.2
PD-Power differential/5.stl

PD5 Diff main bridge PD-Power differential/5x2.stl 0.2 0.2

PD6 Diff main gear PD-Power differential/6.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/7.stl

PD7 Diff small bridge PD-Power differential/7x2.stl 0.2 0.2

PD8 frame support PD-Power differential/8.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/9.stl

PD9 diff transmission gear PD-Power differential/9x4.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/10.stl

PD10 diff transmission gear arbor PD-Power differential/10x4.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/11.stl

PD11 diff transmission gear arbor cap PD-Power differential/11x8.stl 0.2 0.1
PD-Power differential/12.stl

diff transmission gear arbor

PD12 washer PD-Power differential/12x4.stl 0.2 0.2

PD13 Switch gear large PD-Power differential/13.stl 0.2 0.2

PD14 Switch gear small PD-Power differential/14.stl 0.2 0.2

81




Partname STL files Maximum Recom- Sup-

layer mended layer port
height height (mm)
(mm)
PD15 Main arbor PD-Power differential/15.stl 0.2 0.2
PD16 Main arbor cap bottom PD-Power differential/16.stl 0.2 0.2
PD17 Main arbor sprocket washer PD-Power differential/17.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/18.stl
PD18 Main arbor diff washer PD-Power differential/18x2.stl 0.2 0.2
PD19 Main arbor spindle washer PD-Power differential/19.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/20.stl
PD20 Magnet cover PD-Power differential/20x2.stl 0.2 0.1
PD21 Switch lever PD-Power differential/21.stl 0.2 0.2
PD22 Switch arbor PD-Power differential/22.stl 0.2 0.2
PD23 Switch PD-Power differential/23.stl 0.2 0.2
PD24 Switch timing lever PD-Power differential/24.stl 0.2 0.2
PD25 Switch cage PD-Power differential/25.stl 0.2 0.2
PD26 Spindle PD-Power differential/26.stl 0.2 0.2
PD27 Motor gear PD-Power differential/27.stl 0.2 0.2
PD28 Motor gear arbor PD-Power differential/28.stl 0.2 0.2
PD29 Motor tip PD-Power differential/29.stl 0.2 0.2
PD30 Motor bridge PD-Power differential/30.stl 0.2 0.2
PD31 Motor top bearing bridge PD-Power differential/31.stl 0.2 0.2
PD32 Motor top bearing washer PD-Power differential/32.stl 0.2 0.2
PD33 Motor gear transmission tip PD-Power differential/33.stl 0.2 0.2
PD-Power differential/34.stl
PD34 Switch arbor clip PD-Power differential/34x2.stl 0.2 0.2
SS1 Base SS-Weight support spindle/1.stl 0.3 0.2
SS2 Plate SS-Weight support spindle/2.stl 0.3 0.2
SS3 Arbor SS-Weight support spindle/3.stl 0.2 0.2
SS4 Spindle SS-Weight support spindle/4.stl 0.3 0.2
SS-Weight support spindle/5.stl
SS5 Stop SS-Weight support spindle/5x2.stl 0.2 0.2

82



